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भारत सरकार 

सचंार मतं्रालय 

डाक विभाग 

 

राज् य सभा 
अतारांककत प्रश् न स्ं‍ या 698  

उत् तर नेनन क  तारख  03 देसम् बर, 2021  
 

डाककयों और ग्रामीण डाक सनिकों कन  माध् यम सन ीीिन प्रमाण तत्र का सवंितरण  
 
698. श्री महनश तोद्ेार :  
 
 क् या सचंार मतं्री यह बतानन क  का ता करगेगन कक :  

 

(क) क्‍या‍काकाा‍ द‍शदम‍ं ड‍कायकयऔ‍ ा‍रामां  ड‍काक‍कदोकऔ‍कद ‍ दरोकक ‍का‍योय क‍का द‍ए  ‍
ज ो ‍प्रं ाड‍ोत्र‍का‍कवंो ाड‍यकया‍ एै, यदश‍एां,   ‍ त्‍कबंंध ं ‍ाा‍‍य-ोाा‍आकंडा‍क्‍या‍ एै; 
 ा‍  

  

(ख) ‍क्‍या‍काकाा‍कभ‍िवो‍‍य‍ं ड‍य कद ‍ दरोकक ‍का‍योय क‍काकद ‍रा‍बंधैे द ‍क वो ा ं‍प्रशा ‍का द‍
कभ‍य ज ा‍एै, यदश‍एां,   ‍ त्‍कबंंध ं ‍‍‍यौाा‍क्‍या‍एै‍ ा‍यदश‍ ए ,ं   ‍इककद ‍क्‍या‍कााड‍ए ?   

 

उत् तर 

 

सचंार राज् य मतं्री 
(श्री नेिसुसहं चौहान) 

 

(क) ‍ज , एां।‍ इंडकया‍ ो स्‍र‍ोदं ड्क‍बंध क‍ (आईो ो बंध ) द्ोााा,‍ कायकयऔ‍ ा‍रामां  ड‍काक‍कदोकऔ‍
(ज क  क) कद ‍ दरोकक ‍कद ‍ं ाध्‍यं ‍कद‍ज ो ‍प्रं ाड-ोत्र‍कभ‍क वो ा‍रामाएकऔ‍क ‍द्ोाा‍ोा‍ए ‍प्रशा ‍कभ‍
जा‍ाए ‍एै।‍7‍लाख‍कद‍अध क‍ोडम ि धकयऔ‍ द‍इक‍कदोा‍का‍लाि‍येाया‍एै।‍इक‍कबंंध ं‍ं ड‍ाा‍‍योाा‍
आंकडद‍अनबुधं‍ं ड‍प्रशा ‍यक ‍क ‍ए ।‍ 

 

(ख) ‍ज , एां।‍कायकयऔ‍ ो‍ंरामां  ड‍काक‍कदोकऔ‍कद ‍ दरोकक ‍कद ‍ं ाध्‍यं ‍कद‍कई‍कदोा ‍ंरामाएकऔ‍कद ‍
द्ोाा‍ोा‍ोएलद‍कद‍ए ‍ं  एैया‍कााई‍जा‍ाए ‍ए ।‍इ ‍कदोाओं‍ं ड‍काकज‍ादए ‍ ा कद ‍कद‍ (ोदोा‍लदक)‍
खा ा‍ ख ल ा,  कश‍ जं ा/आएाड, आ ाा‍आ ारा ‍ ि क ा ‍ प्रडाल ‍ ( ईो  क), रादल‍ू   ां ाड 
(क  ं र ), काकाा‍कद‍ ाकराकऔ‍ क  (ज 2क ) ि क ा , बबंधल‍ि क ा ‍कदोा ं, डकजजरल‍ज ो ‍प्रं ाड-
ोत्र‍ (क  लक ), िाा  य‍ वोशम‍‍र‍ ोएाा ‍ प्राध काड‍ (यआूईक  आई) कद ‍ कएय क‍ कद‍आ ाा‍ क.ं‍ ं ड‍
ं  बंधाइल‍ बंंधा‍अोकदर‍का ा  था ज ो ‍बंध ं ा‍ ो‍ंकां ान्‍य‍बंध ं ा‍कदोा‍जैक ‍क वो ा ं‍माशं ल‍ए ।‍‍‍ 
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अनुबंध  

डाककयों एिं ग्रामीण डाक सनिकों कन  माध् यम सन ीीिन प्रमाण-तत्र कन  संवितरण कन  संबंध मगे 
03.12.2021 कन  सलए राज् य सभा कन  अतारांककत प्रश् न सं्‍ या 8 क कन  भाग (क) कन  उत् तर मगे 
संेसभित अनुबंध  

क्र. सं. राज्य/संघ राज्यक्षनत्र का नाम ीीिन प्रमाण-तत्र क  सं्‍या 
1 अडंमान एिं ननकोबार द्िीतसमूह   52 
2 आंध्र प्र नेश 66,238 
3 अरुणाचल प्र नेश 88 
4 असम 6,123 
5 बबहार 14,629 
8 चडंीगढ़ 2,429 
7 छत् तीसगढ़  4202  
क ेाेरा एिं नगर हिनलख तथा ेमन एि ंेखि 145 
  देल्लख 16,711 
10 गोिा 5,398 
11 गुीरात 36,072 
12 हररयाणा 7,490 
13 दहमाचल प्र नेश 7,025 
14 ीम्मू एिं कश्मीर 3,780 
15 झार डं 2,819 
18 कनािटक 60,991 
17 कन रल 62,306 
1क लद्ेा  125 
1  लक्षद्िीत 1 
20 मध्य प्र नेश 17,819 
21 महाराष्ट्र 96,548 
22 मणणतुर 267 
23 मनघालय 651 
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24 समीोरम 369 
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25 नगालैंड 79 
28 ओडडशा 12,315 
27 तुेचु् चनरख 1,375 

28 तंीाब 9,619 

29 राीस्थान  7,036 

30 ससक्क्कम 326 

31 तसमलनाडु 90,929 

32 तनलंगाना 76,950 

33 बत्रतुरा 1,279 

34 उत्तर प्र नेश 47,336 

35 उत्तरा डं 7,655 

36 तक्श्चम बंगाल 38,387 

 कुल 705,564 

 
 

***** 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS   

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 698 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03
RD

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

DISBURSEMENT OF JEEVAN PRAMAAN PATRA THROUGH POSTMEN AND GRAMIN 

DAK SEVAKS 

 

698.       SHRI MAHESH PODDAR: 

       

     Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a)      whether Jeevan Pramaan Patra have been disbursed by Government using the network of 

Postmen and Gramin Dak Sevaks in the country, if so, the details including quantum thereof, 

State-wise; and 

 

(b)     whether Government plans to use their network to offer more doorstep facilities in the 

future, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS 

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

 

(a) Yes Sir, Jeevan Pramaan Patra is being offered by India Post Payments Bank (IPPB) at the 

doorstep, through the network of Postmen and Gramin Dak Sevaks (GDS).  More than 7 lakh 

pensioners have availed this service. State-wise quantum thereof is placed at Annexure. 

 

(b) Yes Sir, several doorstep facilities through the network of Postmen and Gramin Dak Sevaks 

are already being provided. Some of the facilities include Paperless Account Opening, Cash 

Deposit/Withdrawal, Aadhaar Enabled Payment System (AePS), Domestic Money Transfer 

(DMT), Government to Citizen (G2C) Payments, Bill Payments Services, Digital Life Certificate 

(DLC), Doorstep services for Mobile Number update for Aadhaar in association with Unique 

Identification Authority of India (UIDAI), Life Insurance & General Insurance services. 
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Annexure 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 698 FOR 03/12/2021 REGARDING DISBURSEMENT OF JEEVAN PRAMAAN 

PATRA THROUGH POSTMEN AND GRAMIN DAK SEVAKS 

S.No. State/UT Name Jeevan Pramaan Patra Count 

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 52 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 66,238 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 88 

4 ASSAM 6,123 

5 BIHAR 14,629 

6 CHANDIGARH 2,429 

7 CHHATTISGARH 4,202 

8 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND 

DAMAN AND DIU 

145 

9 DELHI 16,711 

10 GOA 5,398 

11 GUJARAT 36,072 

12 HARYANA 7,490 

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7,025 

14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3,780 

15 JHARKHAND 2,819 

16 KARNATAKA 60,991 

17 KERALA 62,306 

18 LADAKH 125 

19 LAKSHADWEEP 1 

20 MADHYA PRADESH 17,819 

21 MAHARASHTRA 96,548 

22 MANIPUR 267 

23 MEGHALAYA 651 

24 MIZORAM 369 

25 NAGALAND 79 

26 ODISHA 12,315 

27 PUDUCHERRY 1,375 

28 PUNJAB 9,619 

29 RAJASTHAN 7,036 

30 SIKKIM 326 

31 TAMIL NADU 90,929 

32 TELANGANA 76,950 

33 TRIPURA 1,279 

34 UTTAR PRADESH 47,336 

35 UTTARAKHAND 7,655 

36 WEST BENGAL 38,387 

 Total 705,564 

***** 
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